
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 4 December 2017

Governance Officer for this Amber Torrington
meeting: 01302 737462

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 7a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 12th December, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements.
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 7th December 2017. Each question or statement must 
give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk


4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 28th November, 
2017 for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Rule 15 Urgent Decision
6. Superfast Broadband Phase II Proposal. (Rule 15 Decision which by 

reasons of Urgency has not been included on the Forward Plan).
1 - 10

Key Decisions
7. To Approve the Draft Learning Provision Organisation Strategy for 

Doncaster. 
11 - 68

For information
8. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Yorkshire Purchasing 

Organisation. 
69 - 76

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



 
 

                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
To the Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Superfast Broadband Phase II Proposal 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Jane Nightingale All Rule 15 Urgent Decision 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Superfast Broadband is currently being rolled out across South Yorkshire 

with a national government target of 95% coverage by 31st December 2017 
and a further 3% to deliver thereafter taking that up to 98% coverage. This 
leaves 2% of South Yorkshire not covered at all, this is made up of mostly 
rural or new properties, estimated to be 23,000 premises, of which 6,749 
(29-30%) premises are reported to be in Doncaster. If we do nothing, these 
rural communities and businesses could be left behind our more populated 
areas by not having access to what has become an essential utility for 
every household. 
 

2. The purpose of this report is to gain approval from Doncaster Council as 
part of a South Yorkshire wide initiative to close that 2% gap and tender for 
a further rollout of Superfast Broadband (to be known as Phase II). In order 
for Doncaster and the other South Yorkshire authorities to benefit from the 
opportunity, each of them are required to agree to release match funding to 
take advantage of the further government BDUK scheme.     

 
3. Several ways of funding this have been explored to achieve a cost neutral 

solution and this report includes what is felt to be the best way to achieve 
this and is therefore now being pursued urgently by each of the authorities. 
We must confirm agreement of our match funding arrangements in order to 
take advantage of the scheme and initiate the tender process in the 
required timescales also included within this report. The total match funding 
being pursued is £3.5 million for South Yorkshire with Doncaster’s element 
based on the percentage of population being £780k.  

 
REASONS FOR URGENCY 
 

4. This decision is being taken in accordance with Rule 15 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. It has not been possible to give 
the 28 days’ notice of this decision on the Forward Plan because there is a 
deadline to agree match funding that must be met if we are to take 
advantage of a further central government scheme. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
5.  Not applicable.  

 
12 December 2017 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.  It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Support the proposal to further extend Superfast Broadband across South 
Yorkshire.   

 Agree to the inclusion of £780k into the Council’s Finance and Corporate 
Services Capital Programme order to support the proposal – this release is 
dependent upon the other South Yorkshire authorities also receiving 
approval to contribute to their share of the total match funding required. 

 Agree that savings on the PTE levy or other revenue savings are used to 
support the borrowing costs to fund the capital contribution required i.e. will 
be cost neutral for the Council.  

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
7.   A phase 2 rollout will ensure the availability of superfast broadband wherever   

technically possible to the parts of Doncaster not in scope of the phase 1 
rollout of 98% including rural areas and new properties aiming for 100% 
coverage. Access to broadband is now an essential utility for most 
[...]
nance. 
 

 

 

Page 5



 
RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 
26. The main risk associated with this report is that if all the other South Yorkshire 

authorities do not gain agreement; Doncaster will lose the ability to benefit from 
taking advantage of the BDUK scheme.  

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
27.  The Council may enter into an arrangement with other authorities to extend the  

Superfast Broadband project utilising its powers under Section 1 of the     
Localism Act 2011 (the so called general power of competence).  

 
 28. The proposed extension is not covered by the original contract and therefore 

an EU compliant tender process will be required to identify a provider who can 
provide services to the new areas.  

 
29.  As agreed under phase 1, as lead Authority, only Barnsley Council will enter 

into a contract with the successful bidder. Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and 
Sheffield Councils have entered into an Intra-authority agreement which gives 
Barnsley comfort that they will receive the necessary cooperation and funding 
from the other  Councils in order to meet their contractual commitments to the 
provider and the  funder BDUK. The intra-authority agreement will require 
revising to take account of the new phase. This agreement will be subject to 
further negotiation between the 4 authorities and will require specific legal 
advice. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
30. Doncaster’s contribution to phase 2 will be capped at £780k and be funded via 

previously approved Prudential Borrowing from the Investment and 
Modernisation Fund.  This contribution will be included in the Finance and 
Corporate Services capital programme for 2019/20.  The network will be 
owned by BT and have a useful life of twenty-five years. 

 
31. Phase 2 relies on all the four South Yorkshire authorities making their 

contributions.  Should one not agree to contribute, there will be a funding gap 
and so this has interpreted as Doncaster would not have to provide its 
contribution. 

 
32. The annual cost of the borrowing has been estimated at £52k which could be 

funded by savings from the PTE levy or other on-going savings, which will be 
identified prior to borrowing being undertaken.  A budget for these costs will be 
moved to Treasury Management from 2019/20. 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  

 
33. There are no human resource implications associated with this report.  
 

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS  
 
34. There are no Council technology implications associated with this report.  
 
 

Page 6



 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
35. This initiative aims to ensure no-one is left behind with regard to the provision 

of superfast broadband in Doncaster.  
 

CONSULTATION 
 
36. Colleagues from Sheffield City Region and other South Yorkshire authorities 

have worked in partnership to propose this initiative.    
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

37.  Appendix 1 – Rural Areas in Scope  
 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
38.  Julie Grant, Assistant Director of Customers, Digital & ICT  

Tel 01302 862496 Email: Julie.grant@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Steve Mawson, Assistant Director of Finance 
Tel: 01302 737650  Email: steve.mawson@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Simon Wiles Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

Page 7

mailto:Julie.grant@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:steve.mawson@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – White Rural Areas in Scope 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  12 December 2017 

                       
 

To the Mayor and Members of the  
Cabinet 
 
TO APPROVE THE DRAFT LEARNING PROVISION ORGANISATION STRATEGY FOR 
DONCASTER 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly,  
Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Learning Provision Organisation Strategy sets out the future Learning 

Landscape for Doncaster and thus has a significant impact in all wards. The 
Strategy will be the focal point for the development of proposals for expenditure of 
significant amounts of capital funding. 
 
The Strategy will ensure that: 

 We meet the demand for appropriate and varied learning provision in a range 
of settings over the next five years 

 A framework is in place for planning and for generating the necessary 
resources to ensure the commissioning of high quality learning settings, 

 We provide a coherent and connected response to growth and diversity in 
Doncaster, 

 There are sufficient places to meet the needs of learners with individual 
needs, including those with Statements of Special Educational Need or 
Education, Health and Care Plan, and those who have been excluded from 
school.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2.     This is not an exempt report. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Mayor and Members of Cabinet are asked to: 

 
a) approve the Learning Provision Organisation Strategy for Doncaster   
 
b) agree to delegate authority to the Director of People for Learning and 

Opportunities:  Children and Young People / Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate to oversee and ensure the effective delivery of the Learning 
Provision Organisation Strategy. This will be undertaken in consultation with 
the Learning Provision Organisation Board.  

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4.    Local council’s play the key role in the organisation of learning provision for 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



 

children and young people. A co-ordinated approach to the commissioning of 
learning places will ensure that all citizens benefit from improved outcomes and 
experiences in Early Years, Schools, and post 16 Settings. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5.     The proposal is to approve the New Strategy for the Organisation of Learning 

Provision in Doncaster. 
 
6. The Strategy: 
 

a) Captures the opportunities and challenges the Council works with in a mixed 
economy, multi provider infrastructure in meeting the demand for effective 
learning provision in a range of settings in the future 

b) Provides a framework for planning and generating the necessary resources to 
ensure that we meet the requirement to commission high quality learning 
settings 

c) Enables a coherent and connected response to growth and diversity in 
Doncaster 

d) Enables the secure planning to ensure that there are sufficient places to meet 
the needs of all learners, including those with SEND and those who have been 
excluded from school. 
 

7.    The Strategy supports and sits within Doncaster’s Strategic Vision and associated 
plans. 

 
8.     The Strategy sets out the main challenges that Doncaster faces in meeting demand 

for learning provision over the next 3 – 5 years and the way that the Council 
proposes to meet this need with high quality learning provision in response to local 
demographic pressures and demand for learning places. 

 
9. By providing the policy and strategic framework for consultation with sponsors and 

potential learning providers the strategy will inform the commissioning of Early 
years provision, school places, and post 16 development and training and hence 
improve educational outcomes and aspirations in Doncaster. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
10.   See Section 11 below 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
11.   It is essential that a Strategy is in place and no other option has been considered 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
12.    The impact of the Strategy is as follows: 
 

 Outcomes Implications  
 All people in Doncaster benefit 

from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 

Effective organisation of learning 
provision provides the infrastructure for 
improved education and skills for all 
people. 

 

Page 12



 

voice for our veterans 

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

 People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives. 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities   

 Mayora
[...]
 
Email: neil.mcallister@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Harry Darby, Programme Manager Learning and Opportunities: CYP 
Email: harry.darby@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 

Damian Allen, Director of People 
Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People/Adults, Health and 

Wellbeing Directorates 

Page 16

mailto:neil.mcallister@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:harry.darby@doncaster.gov.uk


 

  December 2017 

 

Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 

 

  

P
age 17



 

1 | P a g e  
 

The Organisation of Learning Provision in Doncaster 

Table of Contents 
 

1. The Strategy ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

2. The National Social Economic Context ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

3. The Local Social Economic Response ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

3.1 Strategic Vision ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

3.2 The Corporate Plan................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

4. The National Educational and Young People’s Context ............................................................................................................................................................... 7 

4.1 National Pupil Projection Results ...
[...]
ection 106 contributions. These funds are being used to 
meet growth in the Armthorpe, Hall Cross, Hayfield, Rossington, and Hungerhill Pyramids. 

14.2 Medium Term (beyond 2020/21) 
 
As yet Government has not released any information regarding capital funding beyond 2020. Once known, capital projects will be informed 
by each Pyramid’s Local Plan. The Strategy for Organisation of Learning Provision will drive the Council’s approaches to deploying any 
capital resources allocated by Central Government going forward and will provide the overarching context for bidding for additional 
resources, working with potential partners, and commissioning new learning environments. 
 
Access to Section 106 Developer Funds is subject to the delivery of the sites identified and is not therefore guaranteed but it is very 
important that the Council is able to maximise the amounts raised through this route. The Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy will 
ensure that we have immediate reference to the needs of each Local Area Plan. This will subsequently mean that the Council can very 
quickly make explicit to planners and developers the learning provision contributions that we expect from developers before each project is 
agreed.  
 

  

P
age 58



 

42 | P a g e  
 

15 Leadership and Governance 
 

15.1 The Learning Provision and Organisation Board 
 
The Learning Provision and Organisation Board has been established to improve outcomes for all children by building strong partnerships, 
working effectively together, and providing rigorous and regular performance management.  
The Board’s primary role is to ensure the effective delivery of the Learning Provision and Organisation Strategy. The Board will provide 
strategic direction and challenge for:  
 

 The Review of Education Places including Early Years 

 The Capital Strategy 

 Monitoring the Capital Programme (Delivery & Approval) 

 Establish a protocol for allocation of funds from the safeguarding and access c
[...]
ng on 12 December 2017. 
The Mayor and Portfolio holder will be provided with the statement in advance of the Cabinet 
meeting. 

7 Monitoring and Review The Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy is formally overseen by the Learning Provision 
Organisation Board which reports to the Children and Families Education Board through the 

P
age 67



 
 

Achieve Theme Board. The Learning Provision and Organisation Board has been established to 
improve outcomes for all children by building strong partnerships, working effectively together, and 
providing rigorous and regular performance management. 
Progress at a more operational level is covered under the council’s standard performance 
management framework; and is monitored on an on-going basis. 

8 Sign off and approval for 

publication 

Neil McAllister – School Organisation Service Manager 
Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People 

 

P
age 68



 
   
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
Cabinet 
 
 
PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation  
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

 
Cllr Nightingale 
 

 
All 

 
No 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. As part of the Council’s approach to monitoring and evaluating its relationship 

with external organisations and partnerships this report provides details on 
activities undertaken by the following organisations: Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation (YPO) 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. This is not an exempt report. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3 To note the feedback and comments in respect of the Council’s partnership 

arrangements with YPO. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. Reviewing the activities of partnerships where the Council or Executive appoints 

representatives helps to ensure alignment with Borough wide priorities, improved 
stewardship of public funds and public confidence that effective controls are in 
place to manage any relevant risks. Effective governance also ensures 
partnerships’ working contributes to the effective and efficient provision of 
services to the Public and the achievement of value for money. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. At its meeting on 19th May 2017, the Council agreed that where it made 

appointments to external partnerships, a mechanism should be put in place to 
report back to the Council on the activities of that body in a consistent manner. As 
the Council increasingly works with partners to achieve common objectives 
and/or ensure effective stewardship of public funds this process will demonstrate 
greater transparency and accountability within partnership working. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8.



6.   Attached at Appendix A is a Partnership Governance Template relating to YPO 
this provides Members with an overview of key activities undertaken, any 
significant future activities and any significant governance or other issues.  

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
7.  Without consistent and effective information on their activities, it is more difficult 

for the Council to understand and register the effects of decisions made by 
partnerships and take action where appropriate on any decisions made / 
proposed. The option to do nothing, therefore, misses the opportunity / 
requirement to respond to the ever-growing incidence of partnerships working 
and strengthen the Council’s control framework and its management of risks. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
8.  To regularly report back on the activities of partnerships provides an opportunity 

to strengthen governance arrangements, monitor the effectiveness of those 
arrangements and raise awareness of wider partnership activities.  

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
9. Good partnerships governance has the following impacts on Council priorities 
 
 

 Outcomes Implications  
 All people in Doncaster benefit 

from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voi
[...]
It is important that where the Authority nominates officers or members to sit on 
external partnerships we have an on-going oversight of the governance standards 
of the partnerships. As a minimum, the partnerships should be aware and have 
polices reflecting the ethical standards of behaviour expected of public 
office holders. 

 
12. It is essential that those the Council appoints to sit on outside bodies understand 

their duties and responsibilities in relation to their position on those bodies and 
the limit of any delegations they may enjoy. Further specific advice should be 
sought if they are in any doubt as to these matters. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
13. There are no specific implications within this report.  Where financial implications 

arise in respect of the arrangements with YPO these are reviewed on a case by 
case basis.  The expected dividend receivable in 2017/18 is £483k. 

 
 

Page 71



HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
14. There are no specific human resource implications within this report. 
 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS 
 
15. There are no specific technology implications within this report 
 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
16. There are no equality implications associates with this report  
 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
17. There are no implications associates with this report  
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
18. Report to Council 19th May 2017: Governance Arrangements: Oversight And 

Transparency Of The Work Of External Partnerships And Council Committees.  
Minutes of YPO meetings  

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
 
Holly Wilson 
Interim Head of Procurement  
 

Steve Mawson 
Chief Financial Officer 

& Assistant Director Finance & Performance 
 

 
 

Page 72



APPENDIX A  
PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE – REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITY 

TEMPLATE AND GUIDANCE NOTES 
 

 
1. NAME OF PARTNER ORGANISATION:  

 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) 
 

 
2. OBJECTIVES OF THE ORGANISATION 

 
YPO was established in 1974 to fulfil the supplies requirement
[...]
Authorities, and to carry out such actions as are required by 
these rules. 

 
3. To provide leadership for Risk Management across YPO and ensure Risk 

Management is used as a strategic and operational tool. 
 

4. To keep under review the method of distributing annual dividends, and decide 
annually on the amount and timing of dividend distribution. 

 
5. To periodically review the membership of YPO. 

 
6. To appoint annually at the Annual General Meeting an Audit & Scrutiny Sub-

Committee and an Executive Sub-Committee, and a Joint Consultative 
Committee and receive minutes or reports from them highlighting any areas that 
require action by the Management Committee. 

 
7. To seek assurances from the sub-committees that YPO is acting with all due care 

and attention. 
 

8.  The Management Committee shall appoint annually an ‘Appointments Committee’ 
with responsibility for the appointment and disciplinary procedures of the Board of 
Directors and appraising the performance of the Managing Director. 

Page 76


	Agenda
	6. Superfast Broadband Phase II Proposal
	i6 cab 121217 - Appendix 1 SBP II

	7. To Approve the Draft Learning Provision Organisation Strategy for Doncaster
	i7 cab 121217 - Appendix - The Organisation of Learning Provision in Doncaster Draft Version 20 301117 (5)
	i7 cab 121217 - Appendix 1 - Due Regard Statement - Learning Provision Organisation Strategy

	8. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation



Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Friday 15th December, 2017

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Thursday 28th December, 2017 and therefore, 
the decisions can be implemented on Friday 29th December, 2017.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 28th November, 2017, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Superfast Broadband Phase II Proposal.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) supported the proposal to further extend Superfast Broadband across 
South Yorkshire;

(2) agreed to the inclusion of £780k into the Council’s Finance and 
Corporate Services Capital Programme in order to support the proposal – 
this release is dependent upon the other South Yorkshire Authorities also 
receiving approval to contribute to their share of the total match funding 
required; and

(3) agreed that savings on the PTE levy or other revenue savings are used 
to support the borrowing costs to fund the capital contribution required 
i.e. will be cost neutral for the Council. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Jane Nightingale presented an urgent Rule 15 report to Cabinet seeking 
support for further expansion of Superfast Broadband throughout the Borough. 
Cabinet were advised that the urgent decision was required in order to meet the 
deadline set to agree match funding that must be met if the Council are to take 
advantage of a further central government scheme. Councillor Nightingale was 
delighted to present the report which comes at a zero additional cost to the Council 
and was a much welcomed utility for residents throughout the Borough.

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones stated that he was pleased that the 
programme would be rolled out across the borough including rural areas. However, 
he sought assurance that the project remained at a neutral cost to the Council. It 
was reported that the Council were the provider of the service and funding had 
been set aside for the project and this would not be released until all of the other 
South Yorkshire Local Authorities had approved their contribution to their share of 
the funding.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do not agree to a Phase II.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.



7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Simon Wiles, Director of Finance and Corporate Services.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. To Approve the Draft Learning Provision Organisation Strategy for 
Doncaster.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the Learning Provision Organisation Strategy for Doncaster 
incorporating the amendment made at the meeting; and

(2) agreed to delegate authority to the Director of People for Learning and 
Opportunities, Children and Young People/Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate to oversee and ensure the effective delivery of the Learning 
Provision Organisation Strategy. This will be undertaken in consultation with 
the Learning Provision Organisation Board.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nuala Fennelly presented a report to Cabinet on the draft Learning 
Provision Organisation Strategy for Doncaster. She stated that the 2016 Pupil 
Place Planning Strategy will convert to an ever evolving School Organisation Plan 
allowing it to take into account the diversity of the education system across 
Doncaster enabling it to become fit for purpose.

The Plan presents new learning providers an umbrella analysis that will capture the 
essence and principles for providing excellent learning outcome for Doncaster. It 
will consider the Council education system from early years to post 16 which will 
become a launch pad for opportunities to pull together strands of work across 
Doncaster for young people. 

Cabinet noted that the direction of travel for young people is very important and 
there is a need to be able to say to any new provider ranging from free schools, 
University Technical College and Multi academy trusts that the Council have a 
strategic plan and they have to fit into the Council’s direction of travel avoiding a 
bolt on approach that will give the Council a systematic and coordinated plan.
The development of the local area plan (one for each pyramid of school) will make 
web links open and available to all, directly from the strategy plan. The plans will 
capture and explain how needs are identified, proposed solutions and outline 
options to explore.

Councillor Fennelly stated that if the Strategy was approved the next step will be to 
develop the local plans in three stages. The first step will cover priority areas 



established by the Learning Provision and Organisation Board by March 2018 and 
the other 2 steps by September 2018. The impact of this board will allow the 
Council to draw a wider range of funding and create a co-ordinated approach to our 
education system in Doncaster.

The Mayor and Cabinet welcomed the report. In relation to the Capital Programme 
14.2 Medium Term paragraph identified on page 41 of the draft strategy, the Mayor 
requested an amendment to the wording with regard to Section 106 to read as 
follows:-

 Access to Section 106 Developer Funds is subject to the delivery of the sites 
identified and is not therefore guaranteed but it is very important that the 
Council utilises this source of funding where appropriate.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

It is essential that a Strategy is in place and no other option had been considered.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People.

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Partnership Governance Report - Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the feedback and comments in respect of the Council’s partnership 
arrangements with YPO.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Jane Nightingale presented the report to Cabinet stating that the 
Council’s approach was to report on relationships it had with external organisations 
and partnerships. The report specifically related to the partnership arrangements 
between the Council and the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO).

She advised that the Council were a founder member of YPO since 1974 and 
receive annual dividends from this continued partnership.

The report seeks to strengthen the assurance to the Council by demonstrating that 



there are effective governance arrangements in place at YPO and gives a 
transparency on all their activities and the decisions made. Councillor Nightingale 
reported that the Council should be assured that there are effective governance 
processes in place at YPO and that the Council are fully engaged in all activities 
and decisions made via the YPO Management Committee that the Council holds a 
seat on as a founder member.

In relation to the net profit which is identified as being £2.166m below budget, the 
Mayor asked how this would affect the annual dividend the Council received. It was 
reported that in the short term there should not be an effect as there are sufficient 
funds in reserves. However there may be a small reduction in dividends if 
profitability levels were reduced. The dividend is also partially based upon the 
amount that the Council itself spends with YPO and this can fluctuate. The Mayor 
asked that officers sought assurance from the YPO with regard to the budget.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Without consistent and effective information on their activities, it is more difficult for 
the Council to understand and register the effects of decisions made by 
partnerships and take action where appropriate on any decisions made/proposed. 
The option to do nothing, therefore, misses the opportunity/requirement to respond 
to the ever-growing incidence of partnership working and strengthens the Council’s 
control framework and its management of risks.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Steve Mawson, Chief Financial Officer & Assistant Director of Finance and 
Performance.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


